imposed on drivers for traffic accidents due to traffic violations are regulated as stipulated in Law 
Number 22 of 2009 concerning Roads and Trips that Occur, as follows: 1) accidents that result in 

minor injuries or damage to vehicles are punishable by imprisonment with a minimum penalty. a 

maximum of 6 months or a maximum fine of Rp12,000,000.00 (twelve million rupiah; 2) if the 

victim causes heavy losses, the driver shall be punished with a maximum imprisonment of 1 year 
with a maximum fine of Rp24,000,000.00 (twenty-four rupiah); 3) if the act results in the death 

of another person, it will be punished with a maximum of five (five) years or a maximum fine of

[...]

motorcycle used on the highway. If there is a traffic violation and a victim occurs, the violation 

is adjusted to the light, moderate and severe categories. Legal liability for minor violations can be 

in the form of imprisonment for 6 months or a maximum fine of Rp.12,000,000.00 (twelve million 
rupiah); if the type of violation is moderate, then the penalty of imprisonment for 1 year and a 

fine of Rp. 24,000,000.00 (twenty-four million rupiah); if the type of violation is severe causing 

the victim to die, then the penalty is 5 years imprisonment and a fine of Rp.120,000,000.00 (one 

hundred twenty million rupiah). 

BIBLIOGRAPHY 

Abduh, S. (2023). Revolutionary Development: Is There Legal Protection for Gojek Accident 

Passengers? Retrieved from kumparan.com: https://kumparan.com/syahidah-
abduh/perkembangan-revolusi-apakah-ada-perlindungan-hukum-penumpang-kecelakaan-